Public Document Pack

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 10th September, 2009
at 1.30 pm

Please note there are no site visits prior to this meeting

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
T Hanley M Hamilton Mrs R Feldman D Blackburn
J McKenna (Chair) G Latty
E Nash J Monaghan
Agenda compiled by: Angela Bloor
Governance Services 247 4754

Civic Hall

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Hyde Park
and
Woodhouse;

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of Conduct

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel City
Centre meeting held on 13" August 2009

(minutes attached)

APPLICATION 09/02351/FU - THE ORANGE
ZONE CAR PARK, UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS OFF
WOODHOUSE LANE LS2

To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer
on an application for the erection of an eight storey
building to form University Business and Innovation
Centre with café and landscaping

(report attached)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10

Hyde Park
and
Woodhouse;

Hyde Park
and
Woodhouse;

APPLICATION 09/03060/FU - OFF VERNON
ROAD WOODHOUSE LS2

To consider a position statement by the Chief
Planning Officer on an application for a ten storey
car park with associated management suite and
ancillary (Class D1/Cycle Hire and Workshop)
space and landscaping

(report attached)

APPLICATION 09/02430/FU - UNIVERSITY OF
LEEDS WOODHOUSE LANE AND CLARENDON
ROAD WOODHOUSE LS2

To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer
on the demolition of pilot plant building and
construction of a new four storey research
laboratory building with office accommodation at
rear of the Houldsworth Building

(report attached)

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 8" October 2009 at 1.30pm

23 -
32

33 -
44



Agenda ltem 6

Plans Panel (City Centre)
Thursday, 13th August, 2009
PRESENT: Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, Mrs R Feldman,
T Hanley, J Monaghan, E Nash and
N Taggart

17 Chair's opening remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and
Officers to introduce themselves

18 Declarations of Interest

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the
Members Code of Conduct

Applications 09/022
[...]
at some extra wall height was required to provide a
retaining parapet to the courtyard space above

o that the aerial graphics helped to demonstrate the set backs to the
buildings and that the architectural images were often helpful in
assessing the application and were not intended as views of the
scheme from around the site

Members considered how to proceed

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009

Page 4



RESOLVED -
09/02237/0T
To approve in principle and to defer and delegate final approval to the Chief
Planning Officer subject to:
e the conditions set out in the submitted report (plus any others which
might be considered appropriate)
further discussions regarding the eaves line detail on building A
the use of copper cladding or alternative treatment
a review of the lecture theatre wall treatment to Belle Vue Road
the elevations and materials for the archive building to be
reconsidered, with the Reserved Matters application being brought to
Panel for determination
e reconsideration of the diagonal footpath across the greenspace
e details of any works to Woodhouse Moor arising directly as a result of
this development to be referred to Ward Councillors, Friends of
Woodhouse Moor and Councillor Nash for comment
together with the completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the
date of resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Chief Planning Officer, to include
the obligations as specified in the Appraisal section of the submitted report, Main
Issue 5

09/02239/CA
To agree in principle and to defer and delegate final approval to the

Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report (and
any others which might be considered appropriate)

22 Date and time of next meeting
Thursday 10" September 2009 at 1.30pm

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 7

I eed S Originator:  Sarah McMahon
m Tel: 2478171

- CI TY COUNCIL

2

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 10 SEPTEMBER 2009

Subject: APPLICATION 09/02351/FU - Erection of an 8 Storey Building to form
University Business and Innovation Centre, with Café and Landscaping at The Orange

Zone Car Park, University of Leeds, Off Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, LS2.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

3 June 2009 2 September 2009
University of Leeds

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Hyde Park and Woodhouse Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:

DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to the
conditions specified ( and any others which he might consider appropriate )and the
completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following
obligations; A public transport infrastructure improvements contribution of
£97,748.00, A Green Travel Plan monitoring and evaluation fee of £2500.00,
Employment and training of local people, agreement to off site public realm works to
the Parkinson Entrance to the campus and land at the end of Hillary Place, public
access areas, the identification of an area of land upon which a future public footpath
across Leeds Ring Road could be landed and an agreement to contribute £20,000.00
to traffic regulation orders should it prove that they are required as a result of the
proposal.

Conditions

1. Time Limit.
2. Details of levels including Ordnance Survey Data

Page 7



3. Samples of all external walling and roofing materials

4. Samples of all surfacing materials

5. Sample panel of all external walling materials

6. Detailed 1:20 scale working drawings shall be submitted including cross sections
a) all doorways, b) all windows c) eaves and soffit detail d) the external treatment
and materials 
[...]
ment would be brought
forward by the University of Leeds in partnership with Leeds Metropolitan University,
Leeds Teaching Council Trust and Leeds City Council and hopes to gain funding
from Yorkshire Forward and the European Regional Development Fund.The aim
behind siting such a building on the University of Leeds campus is to create an
innovation community on the campus, close to the City Centre. The innovation
building will provide the knowledge, tools and connections to successfully create
and exploit new ideas to benefit innovation across the city and beyond. Facilities
proposed within the building include a media theatre and video conferencing, an
innovation suite, networking spaces and a café, and combined enterprise and
innovation offices. The building is to be set in an area of hard and soft landscaping.

A number of documents have been submitted in support of this proposal and these
are:

Planning Statement

Design and Access Statement.
Noise Attenuation Report

Land Contamination Desktop Study
Transport Assessment

Travel Plan .

Sustainability Statement
Biodiversity Statement

Tree Survey

Drainage Statement

Economic Rationale Statement
Air Quality Assessment

Page 9



3.0

4.0

5.0

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

The site is currently used as a surface car park, and has a large number of relatively
mature trees planted in a grid pattern across its full area. Part of the site falls within
the Woodhouse Lane /University Precinct Conservation Area, and there is a Grade
I listed building, Hopewell House to the north of the site.

The Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review 2006 (UDP) defines this location as
being within the Education Quarter, and as Proposal Area 19 — University Campus
(South East). In this area the UDP states that a science park/innovation centre
would be supported. The UDP also defines an opportunity for an enhanced public
route crossing the site as well as a proposed public space.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:
There are no relevant past planning
[...]
 Place, with details to be submitted for agreement on commencement of
works to the nearby NGT route and stop (above and beyond the landscaping
submitted as part of the planning application, but physically linked to it).
Page 29



* The agreement of publicly accessible areas within the landscaped scheme

* The employment and training of local people.

* The identification of an area of land upon which a future public footpath across
Leeds Ring Road could be landed.

* A contribution to off site highways works to create a Toucan crossing to the
south of the junction of Fenton Street and Woodhouse Lane of a sum to be
agreed.

11.0 CONCLUSION
This report is being brought at an early stage so that issues can be identified and
addressed as the application is progressed. Members views on the identified issues
would be helpful at this stage on this important project for the city.

Background Papers:
University of Leeds Strategic Development Framework (May 2008 Revision C)

Planning application 09/02351/FU.

Planning application 09/03060/FU.

Page 30



Car Park

Trinity
St David's
Church

NCIN
University Of Leeds
1 | HLuREnii - L1 1 1|

Sports Centre

E Centre

Sports

Ground

Multistorey Car Park
U «‘}4‘\
[ / L/ \_,
. oy e

. g L P

CITY CENTRE PANEL I

Scale 1/ 1500

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL jovivc
This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. X Leeds
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.

(c) Crown Copyright. Al rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567 Paoe 31 = C1TY COUNCIL




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda ltem 9

Originator:Andrew Windress

Tel: 2224409

- CI TY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE
Date: 10" September 2009

Subject: APPLICATION 09/02430/FU — DEMOLITION OF PILOT PLANT BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 4 STOREY RESEARCH LABORATORY BUILDING WITH
OFFICE ACCOMMODATION AT REAR OF THE HOULDSWORTH BUILDING
UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS, WOODHOUSE LANE AND CLARENDON ROAD,
WOODHOUSE, LS2.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

University of Leeds 7/7/09 6/10/09
Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Hyde Park and Woodhouse Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer
subject to the conditions specified (and any others which he might consider
appropriate) and the completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of
resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include
the following obligations;

- Public Transport contribution of 26,486

- Travel Plan with monitoring fee of £2,500.

- Two replacement bus shelters on Clarendon Road at a total cost of £20,000.

- Agreement to contribute £20,000 if there is any detrimental impact on surrounding
communities from the loss of car parking (to span a 10 year period).

- Commitment to use reasonable endeavours to cooperate with LCC Jobs and Skills
Service during and post construction regarding employment at the site and use
local contractors, sub-contractors and material suppliers.

- £600 monitoring fee for each clause that requires admin/management/monitoring
(public transport contribution, off site parking contribution).

1. Standard Time Limit
2. Samples of surfacing materials to be submitted and full details of off site works.
3. Sample panel of all external materials to be approved.

Page 33



1.0

2.0

4. Full details of hard surfacing to be submitted (including details and
implementation of amendments to footpaths, parking and access road).

5. Full Details of cycle and motor cycle parking facilities to include improvements
to the existing motorcycle store at the Houldsworth Building.

[...]
ed to provide natural light to both offices and laboratories.
The lowest level of the south elevation is in full height glazing behind a slim
colonnade. Flat roof, single storey gas stores and cycle stores to the ground floor of
the eastern elevation are finished in both red brick and a metal mesh. Brise soleil
are added to the recessed windows of the south and south west elevations.

Improvements are made to Cemetery Road to enhance the pedestrian access
through this part of the campus. These improvements include the widening of the
footpath adjacent to the gates to St George’s Field and the removal of a parking
space to allow the footway to be widened and a raised platform crossing be
introduced across Cemetery Road in front of the main entrance to the new building.

The application has been supported by the following documents:

- Desk Study and Intrusive Geotechnical and Environmental Site Investigation
Report.

- Travel Plan.

- Design and Access Statement that incorporates a number of appendices
providing a conservation area appraisal, daylight and sunlight assessment,
foul sewerage and sustainable drainage assessment, heritage statement,
lighting assessment, noise impact assessment, parking and access
assessment, transport statement, utilities statement and a ventilation and
extraction statement.

- Sustainability Statement.

The following planning obligations are to be included within the Section 106
agreement:

- Public Transport contribution of 26,486

- Travel Plan with monitoring fee of £2,500.

- Agreement to contribute £20,000 if there is any detrimental impact on
surrounding communities from the loss of car parking (to span a 10 year
period).

- Commitment to use reasonable endeavours to cooperate with LCC Jobs and
Skills Service during and post construction regarding employment at the site
and use local contractors, sub-contractors and material suppliers.

- £600 monitoring fee for each clause that requires
admin/management/monitoring (public transpo
[...]
 Cemetery Road will enhance the experience for pedestrians
in this area by clearly defining the parking area by widening part of the footway and
also introducing a crossing point to the main entrance. The scale of these
improvements are considered to respect the scale of development and needs of the
area therefore further improvements have not been sought.

A Travel Plan has been provided and will be attached to the Section 106.

iv. Sustainability.

A sustainability statement has been provided and the University is committed to
meet a target of BREEAM ‘very good’ for this building and details have been
provided regarding how this is to be achieved plus information regarding a Site
Waste Management Plan intended to reduce waste during construction. The
sustainability measures provided to date are considered suitable for a building of
this nature and, considering the use, such targets are welcomed. Further details of
the sustainability measures and assurances regarding targets are required by
condition to ensure the aspirations of both the University and the Council’s
Sustainability Officer.

v. Section 106

The Section 106 will cover the following:

- Public Transport contribution of 26,486

- Travel Plan with monitoring fee of £2,500.

- Agreement to contribute £20,000 if there is any detrimental impact on surrounding
communities from the loss of car parking (to span a 10 year period).

- Commitment to use reasonable endeavours to cooperate with LCC Jobs and Skills
Service during and post construction regarding employment at the site and use
local contractors, sub-contractors and material suppliers.

-£600 monitoring fee for each clause that requires admin/management/monitoring
(public transport contribution, off site parking contribution).

Metro have also requested the development delivers two replacement bus shelters
on Clarendon Road at a total cost of £20,000. The University disputes the need for
this requirement therefore an update will be provided verbally a
[...]
OUNCIL
This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567
Page 43

igiLeeds

= CITY COUNCIL




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 09/02351/FU - The Orange Zone car park, University of Leeds off Woodhouse Lane LS2
	8 Application 09/03060/FU - Off Vernon Road Woodhouse LS2
	9 Application 09/02430/FU - University of Leeds Woodhouse Lane and Clarendon Road Woodhouse LS2



Minutes of the meeting


 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 10th September, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair (part) 

 Councillors D Blackburn, Mrs R Feldman, 
T Hanley, G Latty, J McKenna, 
J Monaghan and E Nash 

 
 
23 Declarations of Interest  
 
The following members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraph 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 
Application No. 09/02351/FU – The Orange Zone Car Park – University of Leeds – 
Councillor Nash declared personal interest as a Member of English Heritage which 
had commented on the proposal (Minute No. 26 refers) 
 
Application No. 09/02351/FU - The Orange Zone Car Park – University of Leeds – 
Councillor Monaghan declared personal interest as a Member of Leeds Civic Trust 
which had commented on the proposal (Minute No. 26   refers) 
 
Application No. 09/03060/FU – Land off Vernon Road, Woodhouse – Position 
Statement Application  – University of Leeds – Councillor Monaghan declared 
personal interest as a Member of Leeds Civic Trust which had commented on the 
proposal (Minute No. 27 refers) 
 
Application No. 09/02351/FU – The Orange Zone Car Park – University of Leeds – 
Councillor Hamilton declared personal and prejudicial interest through his 
employment at Leeds University who are the applicants (Minute No. 26 refers) 
 
Application No. 09/03060/FU – Land off Vernon Road, Woodhouse – Position 
Statement Application  – University of Leeds – Councillor Hamilton declared 
personal and prejudicial interest through his employment at Leeds University who 
are the applicants (Minute No. 27 refers) 
 
Application No. 09/02430/FU – Land off Woodhouse Lane and Clarendon Road, 
Leeds 2 - University of Leeds – Councillor Hamilton declared personal and 
prejudicial interest through his employment at Leeds University who are the 
applicants (Minute No. 28 refers) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

24 Apologies for Absence 
  
There were no apologies for absence 
 
25 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 13th 
August 2009 be approved 
 
COUNCILLOR HAMILTON VACATED THE CHAIR 
 
Having declared personal and prejudicial interests in items nos; 7,8 and 9 ( minutes 
No. 26, 27 and 28 refers ) Councillor Hamilton vacated Chair and left the meeting, 
Councillor Latty assumed the Chair 
 
26 Application 09/02351/FU - The Orange Zone car park, University of Leeds 
 off Woodhouse Lane LS2 
  
Plans, photographs, graphics and sample materials were displayed at the meeting. 
Members had previously received two informal pre-application presentations and a 
position statement on the scheme. The scheme had been amended to reflect 
Members comments, section 5.0 of the submitted report refers. 
 
Officers presented a report which set out details of an application for the erection of 
an eight storey rectilinear building to form a university business and innovation 
centre, to be known as the Innovation City Leeds (ICL) building. Facilities within the 
building include a media theatre and video conferencing, an innovation suite, 
networking spaces and a café, and combined enterprise and innovation offices. The 
building is to be set in an area of hard and soft landscaping. The location of the 
proposed development is on the site of the Orange Zone Car Park, University of 
Leeds off Woodhouse Lane, Leeds 2. 
 
Detailed information was provided on the proposal in relation to the following issues: 
 

• Location of the proposal in relation to the inner ring road 

• East West access arrangements 

• A prominent site within the University complex 

• The proposed tree coverage for the site (loss of 92 to be replaced by 66 
creating a larger area of amenity space)  

• The deterioration of the car park surface and the anticipated short life of the 
existing trees 

• Details of the various floor plans was provided 

• The roof of the building to incorporate photovoltaic panels providing up to 
10% of the buildings energy requirements 

•  An explanation of the solar shade was provided as part of the explanation of 
the building’s elevations 

 
Members sought clarification on the following matters: 
 

• Would the proposed glass louvre system be set in a fixed position? 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

• Would any of the existing trees within the car park area, be protected, what 
was the overall loss of trees and could further discussions take place on the 
type of trees to be planted? 

• There was concern with the loss of mature trees in this area  

• Concern that the building could be too transparent 

• Why are the colours to the glass louvers limited to shades of blue? 

• Maintenance of the building, cleaning of the glass surfaces 
 
The following responses were provided: 
 

• The external glass louvre system would be set in a fixed position. 
Consideration had been given for the louvres to be connected to a sun 
tracking system but this was not considered worthwhile as the energy used to 
operate them was almost equal to the energy saved 

• The trees within the car park were planted within brick borders many of which 
bulged in places due to tree growth. Given the deterioration of a number of 
the trees and their age it was considered not feasible that these trees should 
be retained. In terms of number of trees, there would be a slight net loss (92 
removed to be replaced with 66) but the quality of the new trees was much 
improved and more functional . Also additional trees would be  planted on the 
adjacent multi-storey car park site which would create a net loss of 18 trees 
over the two sites 

• For future University proposals an audit could be undertaken to demonstrate 
the potential for additional tree planting within the public realm enhancements 
on a campus wide basis    

• Blue shades of glass would provide the optimum solar shading for the 
building. The angles of the  glazing louvers allows light to be reflected creating 
a cut glass look which should restrict transparency and provide visual interest  

• In terms of maintenance of the glass surfaces, the building had been 
designed so as to create gaps between the windows and louvres to  allow 
access for maintenance purposes 

 
Members expressed their thanks to officers for the work they had undertaken on this 
scheme and to the developers for their willingness to take on board the comments 
made by Members 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the application in principal and to defer and delegate final 
approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions specified in the 
submitted report , with the inclusion of additional conditions relating to: 
 

• A 5 year landscape maintenance programme 

• Provision for replacement of trees if dead or uprooted 

• Preservation of existing trees around the perimeter of the development site 

• Protection of existing trees and other vegetation around the perimeter of the 
site 

• Further negotiations on the species of replacement trees  
 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

and the completion of a legal agreement  within 3 months from the date of resolution 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer to include the 
following obligations: 
 

(i) A public transport infrastructure improvements contribution of 
£97,748.00 

(ii) A Green Travel Plan monitoring and evaluation fee of £2500.00 
(iii) Employment and training of local people 
(iv) Agreement to off site public realm works to the Parkinson Entrance to 

the campus and land at the end of Hillary Place 
(v) Public access areas 
(vi) The identification of an area of land upon which a future public 

footbridge across the Leeds Ring Road could be landed 
(vii) An agreement to contribute £20,000.00 to traffic regulation orders 

should it prove that they are required as a result of the proposal 
 
27 Application 09/03060/FU - Off Vernon Road Woodhouse LS2 
  
Plans, photographs, graphics and sample materials were displayed at the meeting. 
Members had previously received three informal pre-application presentations and a 
position statement on the scheme. The scheme had been amended to reflect 
Members comments, section 5.0 of the submitted report refers. 
 
Officers presented a report which set out a position statement for the development of 
a 10 storey car park with associated management suite and ancillary (Class D1/ 
Cycle Hire and Workshop) space and landscaping to land off Vernon Road, 
Woodhouse Leeds 2 
 
Detailed information was provided on the proposal in relation to the following issues: 
 

• The relationship with the Innovation Building development 

• Proposed car parking spaces (607 spaces) 

• Bicycle parking 

• Loss of surface car park areas (360 spaces) 

• Explanation of the phasing of the two buildings 

• Landscaping routes around the building proposed and existing  

• Access arrangements 

• Negotiations were currently ongoing about the level of trees to be retained  

• Green elevations and climbing plants (green wall) 

• Floor plans; base level car parking plus higher level parking, photovoltaic 
panels to be sited on roof 

• The design of the exterior panels and the use of ventilation holes 

• Cladding and support options 

• Sustainability - Use of tree planting & landscaping, reuse of excavated 
materials and use of photovoltaic panels 

• Requirements of a Section 016 Agreement to include: 
 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

(i) Agreement to off site public realm works to the Parkinson Entrance to 
the campus and land at the end of Hillary Place The agreement of 
publicly accessible areas within the landscaped scheme 

(ii) The employment and training of local people 
(iii) The identification of an area of land upon which a future foot bridge 

across the Leeds Inner Ring Road could be landed 
(iv) A contribution to off site highway works to create a Toucan crossing to 

the south of the junction of Fenton Street and Woodhouse lane of a 
sum to be agreed   

 
It was confirmed that contrary to the officer report there would not be a Section 106 
requirement for a green travel plan  
 
Members sought clarification on the following matters: 
 

• How would the gabion features retain sufficient soil for planting 

• Positioning of the photovoltaic panels and their contribution to the energy 
requirements for the building 

 
The following responses were provided: 
 

• The photovoltaic panels would be fixed at an angle to maximise solar gain 
and may provide up to 10% of the buildings energy requirements (this would 
be clarified with the applicant) 

• The proposed wall planting would be rooted in a soil trench at the base of the 
gabions, which would only provide a climbing structure for the plants 

 
Members comments: 
 

• Overtime the colour of the exterior panels may fade following exposure to 
sunlight. Unpleasant odours may emanate from the carbon fibre panels, lining 
the back of the panel could assist in reducing the odour 

• The proposed grey colour for the exterior panels may look dull in the winter 
months 

• The use of ventilation holes in the exterior panels may produce noise in windy 
conditions 

• The protrusion of the lift shaft above the roof detracts from the appearance of 
the building 

• Further consideration of the species of trees and more strategic planting 
would be required 

• Further details on the energy savings for the building 

• Handling of the top course of panels   
 
The Chief Planning Officer reported that the following issues would be raised with 
the applicant: 
 

• Further information on the level of energy savings 

• The ventilation holes in the exterior panels and possible wind implications 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

• The longevity of the external panels, possible odours and maintenance 
implications 

• Colour of exterior panels questionable, consider colours/ materials used on 
Innovation Building   

• The appearance of the lift shaft 

• The number and species of trees 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report, the presentation and the comments now made 
 
28 Application 09/02430/FU - University of Leeds Woodhouse Lane and 
 Clarendon Road Woodhouse LS2 
  
Plans, photographs, graphics and sample materials were displayed at the meeting. 
Members had previously received an informal pre-application presentation on the 
scheme. The scheme had been amended to reflect Members comments, section 5.0 
of the submitted report refers. 
 
Officers presented a report which set out details of the application which included the 
demolition of pilot plant building and construction of a new 4 storey research 
laboratory building with office accommodation at the rear of the Houldsworth 
Building, University of Leeds, Woodhouse Lane and Clarendon Road, Woodhouse , 
Leeds 2  
 
Detailed information was provided on the proposal in relation to the following issues: 
 

• The location of the proposal within the University campus 

• Access arrangements 

• An explanation of the floor plans and the type of facilities that would be 
included on each level 

• The elevations of the building to consist of bronze metallic cladding 

• Eastern elevation to be finished in red brick and metal mesh, brise soleil to be 
added to the recessed windows of the south and south west elevations 

• Pedestrian areas to be enhanced 

• Paving improvement scheme 

• The Section 106 agreement request to include two replacement bus shelters 
on Clarendon Road has now been agreed by the applicant 

 
Members sought clarification on the following matters: 
 

• Would photovoltaics be included within the development? 

• Possibility of an additional tree within St Georges Field to enhance views at 
the boundary wall 

 
The following responses were provided: 
 

• No photovoltaics were proposed to be included within the development. 
However the development aims to achieve a BREEAM target of very good 
which is considered acceptable for the scale and nature of the proposals. The 
details of how this would be achieved would be controlled by condition 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 

 

• The request for a further tree within St.Georges Field will be raised with the 
applicant 

  
Members comments: 
 

• Would like further discussions on the use of photovolaics 

• Support the provision  of new bus shelters 

• Support enhanced pedestrian areas 
 
Members expressed their thanks to officers for the work they had undertaken on this 
scheme and to the developers for their willingness to take on board the comments 
made by Members 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the application in principal and to defer and delegate final 
approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions specified in the 
submitted report and the completion of a legal agreement  within 3 months from the 
date of resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer to 
include the following obligations: 
 

• Public Transport contribution of £26,486 

• Travel Plan with monitoring fee of £2,500 

• Two replacement bus shelters on Clarendon Road at a total cost of £20,000 

• Agreement to contribute £20,000 if there is any detrimental impact on 
surrounding communities from the loss of car parking (to span a 10 year 
period) 

• Commitment to use reasonable endeavours to cooperate with LCC Jobs and 
Skills Service during post construction regarding employment at the site and 
use local contractors, sub –contractors and material suppliers 

• £600 monitoring fee for each clause that requires administration/ 
management/ monitoring (public transport contribution, off site parking 
contribution)  

 
29 Date and time of next meeting 
  
Thursday 8th October 2009 at 1.30pm 
 
 


